
Date of delegation Decision Delegation Delegated to Financial value Source of Delegation

10/09/24 AEB Innovation Fund CDC Childcare
Progression of AEB Innovation Fund - CDC Childcare 
application to full approval and award of £173,075 to 
City of Doncaster Council.  

Gareth Sutton £173,075
MCA Board, 12/03/2024 12. 
AEB Priorities, Flexibilities 

and Allocations

12/09/24
Approval for cost extension to the work required to 

replace overhead line tensioning infrastructure on the 
tram network.

Approve contract extension to a value of £475,000.

Melanie Corcoran £475,000
SYMCA Constitution - 3. 
General Delegations to 
Statutory Officers/Directors 

10/09/24 CRSTS31 Ickles Roundabout Improvements

Progression of CRSTS31 Ickles Roundabout 
Improvements and release of development funding of 
£1.05m to Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

Gareth Sutton £1.05m
MCA Board, 06/03/2023,  

13. Assurance Framework

17/09/24
Bidvest Noonan Real Living Wage and ASB contract 

value increase

A contract change notification is approved to increase 
the annual contract value of the Bidvest Noonan 

contract by £188,858.76.
Melanie Corcoran £188,858.76

SYMCA Constitution - 3. 
General Delegations to 
Statutory Officers/Directors 

23/09/24
Appointment of Consultancy Services to carry out Bus 

Reform Consultation 

Approve the appointment of DJS Research Limited to 
deliver a legally compliant consultation in respect of 

Bus Franchising.
Matt Goggins £165,000

SYMCA Constitution - 3. 
General Delegations to 
Statutory Officers/Directors 

24/09/24

Templeborough Business Zone 

Progression of D66 Templeborough Business Zone 
(Town Deal Fund) to full approval and award of 

£1.78m to Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council
Gareth Sutton £1.78m

MCA Board, 06/03/2023,  
13. Assurance Framework

24/09/24 Snail Yard
Progression of Snail Yard to full approval and award 

of £0.35m to Rotherham Metropolitan Borough 
Council

Gareth Sutton £350,000
MCA Board, 06/03/2023,  

13. Assurance Framework

27/09/24
Approval for a change control in relation to Swarco’s 

existing NEC4 (New Engineering Contract) 
appointment, in relation to the ZEBRA project.

As current contract costs exceed 10% of original 
commission total, approval of a further £138,653.68,is 

requested for these latest change controls.
Melanie Corcoran £138,653.68

SYMCA Constitution - 3. 
General Delegations to 
Statutory Officers/Directors 


